

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

NATIONAL DAY LABORER ORGANIZING
NETWORK, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS, and IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC
OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL
OF LAW,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT AGENCY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, FEDERAL BUREAU
OF INVESTIGATION, and OFFICE OF LEGAL
COUNSEL

Defendants.

-----X

ECF CASE

10 CV 3488 (SAS)(KNF)

[Rel. 10 CV 2705]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO SEARCH CUT-OFF DATES FOR
PLAINTIFFS' FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST**

BRIDGET P. KESSLER
PETER L. MARKOWITZ
JAMES HORTON*
HANNAH WEINSTEIN*
CAROLINE E. GLICKLER*
Immigration Justice Clinic
Cardozo School of Law
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
**Law student intern*

*Attorneys for Immigration
Justice Clinic and National
Day Laborer Organizing
Network*

SUNITA PATEL
DARIUS CHARNEY
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
*Attorneys for Center for
Constitutional Rights
and National Day Laborer
Organizing Network*

PAULA A. TUFFIN
ANTHONY J. DIANA
NORMAN R. CERULLO
LISA R. PLUSH
JEREMY D. SCHILDCROUT
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
*Attorneys for National Day
Laborer Organizing Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Complaint.....	5
B. Defendants’ Limited Productions	6
1. FBI’s Productions	6
2. ICE’s Productions	6
C. Defendants’ Pattern of Obstruction of Information and Delay.....	7
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. FBI and ICE’s Search Cut-Off Dates are Unreasonable Because the Supporting Declarations Do Not Provide Sufficient Detail Regarding Each Defendant’s Search Efforts	11
1. The FBI’s Failure to Provide Adequate Detail in Its Declarations Underscores the Unreasonableness of the March 2, 2010 Search Cut-Off Date	12
2. The Lack of Detail in ICE’s Supporting Declarations Cannot Justify an April 30, 2010 Search Cut-Off Date.....	13
B. The FBI and ICE Declarations Show That Neither Defendant Commenced Earnest Searches on the Stated Search Cut-Off Dates.....	14
1. The FBI Initially Established a Date of Request Search Cut-Off Date and Failed to Take Adequate Corrective Measures After Recognizing Its Error	14
2. Gaps in ICE’s Declarations Undermine the Reasonableness of ICE’s Search Cut-Off Date	15
3. ICE and FBI’s Search Cut-Off Dates Are Unreasonable Because of Delay	17
C. ICE and FBI’s Search Cut-Off Dates are Unreasonable Because Plaintiffs Were Not Provided Notice.....	19
1. Plaintiffs are disadvantaged by FBI and ICE’s failure to inform Plaintiffs of the Search Cut-Off Dates	20
V. RELIEF.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Dayton Newspaper, Inc. v. Dep’t of Veteran Affairs</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 441 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	10, 20
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 08 civ. 11009 (RJH)(FM), 2010 WL 3705283 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010).....	20
<i>Hoch v. CIA</i> , 593 F. Supp. 675 (D.D.C. 1984).....	17
<i>In Def. of Animals v. NIH</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10
<i>Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Moore v. Napolitano</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.D.C. 1995)	13
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	9
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Assoc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (D. Or. 2006)	17, 18

<i>Payne Enters. Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. CIV S-06-2845 LKK/JFM, 2008 WL 2523819 (E.D. Cal. June 20, 2008)	19
<i>Schoenman v. FBI</i> , Civ. A. No. 04-02202 (CKK), 2011 WL 187223 (D.D.C. Jan. 21, 2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.D.C. 1997)	9
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. Civ. A 01CV2210, 2003 WL 255971 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552, <i>et seq.</i>	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(viii)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	9
